400 SPILLMAN, STEELMAN & McBRIDE, STEELMAN, STEWART CEMETERIES

SPILLMAN CEMETERY CONT.

SPILLMAN M.D. 2-5-1844 9-19-1923

TATE Louis F, (H) 3-18-1836 8-20~1898
Rachel C. (W) 2-6-1833 12-10-1896
Sarah E. (dau-LF &RC) 8-9-1866 10-26-1900
Alice J. (w-M.E.) 5-28-1857 12-29-1903

STEELMAN AND MCBRIDE CEMETERY

LIBERTY TOWNSHIP: Go past Gospel Way ch on 1739 ’mile, then through pasture
on farm rd. to out-side of pasture to the rt.,overlooking
Deep Creek, on a round hill.

STEELMAN Joseph (1795) (H) age 63 3-6-1858
Elizabeth (1802) (W) age 35 8-8-1837
MCBRIDE John 1777) age 56 12-15-1833 1
1

STEELMAN,CHARLES CEMETERY
DEEP CREEK TOWNSHIP: One mile South of 1150, half way between 1151 and
1166 turn South on unmarked farm rd. 1 mile.

ATWOOD Mary P. (w-William Atwood) 3-1-1809 - 7-24-1881

STEELMAN Charles age 69-3-19  9-15-1855
John age 41-9-17 2-28-1857
Ruth 8-12-1813 1-14-1892
Nancy  (w- Charles) age 84-10-0 2-6-1873
Nancy  (w-F.K.Williams) 6-31-1822 2-3-1889

STEELMAN, WILLIAM H. CEMETERY
DEEP CREEK TOWNSHIP: One mile East of Bethel Ch on 1153. At o0ld Brandon
Home Place. 7 Major Simmons

STEELMAN William H, (H) 2-25~1850 4~7-1901
Harriet C. W) 10~15-1849 1-18-1892
C.M. 3-3-1853 8-1-1895
George (H) 4-18-1812 5-22-1893 !
Nancy (W) 11-25-1814 5-28-1899
Isaac W 12-17-1836 7-15-1862
Fissie E 3-21-1840 10-10-1847
Sidney W. (s-Wm., & H.C.) 7-11-1882 6-7-1887

STEWART CEMETERY
LIBERTY TOWNSHIP: On North side of 1710,just East of Harmon Creek at

top of hill.
HUNTER Tyril age 35 6-21-1878
STEWART Sarah M. (w-Jesse 1/W) 11-1-1832 12-13-1890
Amanda Dinkins Groce 2/W Jesse) n.d. 1918

WILLIAMS Infant dau- M.F.& M.E. 1888 1888



JOSEPH RUTLEDGE FAMILY - 1 /ziézgéizgjé*"

1. Joseph Rutledge, b. 1795/1800 Burry County North Carolina, d. ca 1845
Lincoln County Tennessee, was married 23 December 1816 Surry County
North Carolina to Phebe Gough. Known or assumed children born to them
vere: :

RUTLEDGE :
2. i James, b. 1819 North Carolina
3. i1 - Phebe, b. 1820
L. iii Harriett C., b. 1825
iv  Amn, b. 1825/30, never married, buried Coulter Cemetery
5. v Marths Emily, b. 1829 '
vi Joseph, Jr., b. 1830/35
6. vii Henry, b. 1836
7. viii Margaret, b. 1838

¥ ' “v’
RO

NOYEDA MET2GER

4614 Doslane St

Toriance, CA 90503

2. James Rutledge, b. 1819 North Carolina, d. ca 1877 Lincoln County
‘Tennessee, was the son of Joseph and Phebe (Gough) Rutledge. He was
married first 6 December 1838 Lincoln County Tennessee to Mary Ann
Ready, d. 1845/48 Lincoln County Tennessee. To them were born:
RUTLEDGE :

S 1 Sallile
S 8. ii Elizabeth, b. 1840
~ 9. - 1ii Margaret, b. 1845
&i W
NED James married second 10 February 1848 Lincoln County Tennessee to Sarah
N Bandy, b. 13?0. To tgig were born:
Y 10.  iv , b. 1 ‘
NN v Phi{ander, b. 1849, d. bef. 18607
TN 11 vi Sarah Fannle, b. 1852
WS 12. vii James He b. 1848/53
NN 13.  viii Alvie F., b, 1854 PCAX
éz és s ix Stephen, b. 1855
Q\_:S3. Phebe Rutledge, b. 1820, was the daughter of Joseph and Phebe (Gougn)
I N Rutledge. She was married 6 October 1842 Lincoln County Tennessee to
- = Samuel David Brown, b. 1820 North Carolina, d. 12 March 1876 Tennessee.
w S ié To them wexre boxn:
N~ BROWN:
AATEERN 1  Travis, b. 184k
Ry 4. ii Margaret, b. 2 February 1846
| 111 Emelime, b. 1848
l iv  Higgens, b. 1850
5. v Eliza Ann, b. 1852

16. vi Rufus, b. 1854
17. vii Permelia, b. 1856
18. viii Harvey Leander, b. 1859
~ix  Stephen Douglas, b. 1861, d. 1879
19. x  David Hugh, b. 1862




JOSEPE RUTLEDGE FAMILY - 2
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4, Harriett C?Phutledge, b. 1825 North Carolina, was the daughter of Joseph

and Phebe (Gough) Rutledge. She was married 31 August 1848 Lincoln
County Tennessee to Anthony Bates, Jr., b. 1825 Tennessee, son of Anthony
and Catherine (Ashby) Bates. To them were born:
BATES:

i  Catherine, b. 1851

i1 Nathan, b. 1856

111 Phebé¥'b. 1859 /7 Fes,

a

1o A ua 1136LT

2108 pTan !
5. Martha Emily Rutledge, b. 1829, d.
and Phebe (Gough) Rutledge. BShe was marrie January 1856 Lincoln
County Tenuessee to Thomas Asbury Jean, b:“1836, d. 8 October 1916 Lincoln
County Tenneesee, son of John and Ann (Shaw) Jean. To them were bornt
JEAN:
20. 41  William McHenry (Mack), b. 1857 2! Oc7 &7
- i1 John Alex, b. 1858 never married 7 JA# ccT,d. />MmnY 1708
‘ 111 Joseph, b. 1859 ¥drowned bef 1886 '
21. 1iv  Thomas Marion, b. 1863 ru
2. v  George W., b, 20 Ocr 1310 7L
23. vi Elizabeth A. (Lizzle) b - Feg186°
2h. vii Mary Catherine’
viii Martha L.
ix Phebe, never marrled, d. ca age 10 of rebies

4814 Doolane St

he daughter of Joseph

Tomranca, CA 90503

6. Henry Rutledge, b. 1836 Lincoln County Tennessee, d. 1894 Lincoln County
Tennessee, was the son of Joseph and Phebe (Gough) Rutledge. He was
married first 5 December 1860 Lincoln County Tennessee to Rachel Thompson,
d. 1876/81. To them were born: ‘
RUTLEDGE:

25. 1 William L. C. (Billy), b. 1861

26. 11 Samuel David (Sammie), b. 18 March 1865
21. 1ii Orpha Angeline, b. 1867

27. 1iv  Joseph (Joe), b. 12 May 1869

28. v Sallie Ann, b. 2 April 1872

29. vi James Henry (Jim), b. 29 December 1876

Henry married second 19 April 1887 Lincoln County Tennessee to (Mrs.)
Nancy Reynolds (Brown), daughter of Greenfield and Kize Annie ( )
Reynolds. To them were born:
30. - vii Ananie Lou, b. 8 February 1881
31. viii Thomas Marion, b. 28 July 1884

ix Daniel Green, buried Lincoln County Teunessee
32, X John F. Buchanan, b. 20 March 1891

NOTE: These dates were given me as children's births, however, the
marriage record is in Lincoln County records.




JOSEPH RUTLEDGE FAMILY - 3
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Margaret Rutledge, b. 1838, vas the daughter of Joseph and Phebe (Gough)
Rutledge. She was married 4 October 1860 Lincoln County Tennessee to
John C., Mills. '

Elizabeth Rutledge, b. 1840 Tennessee, was the .daughter of James and Mary
Ann (Ready) Rutledge. She was married to Presley O. George, b. 1822, To'
them were born: :
GEORGE 3

. 33. 1  Estella, b. 1868

11  Matilda, b. 1870

iii Marcus, b. 1871
34, © iv  Mary Fannie, b. 1873

v  James C., b. 1875

vi Luzina M., b. 1877

vii Leora E., b. 1879, never married,
35. © viii Effie C., b. __ January 1880

The above names are from the 1880 cenesus record, however, have been given

some of the above names with the following, as children:
36. a. Myrtle '
b. Dee Ester (male), never married
37. c. May
38 . d. Nennie
‘e, Gene, never married

Margaret Rutledge, b. 1845 Tennessee, was the daughter of James and Mary
Ann (Ready) Rutledge. She was married to T. H. Mills,

Mary Rutledge, b. 1848 Tennessee, was the daughter of James and Sarah
(Bandy) Rutledge. She was married to James Edmondson.

Sarah Fannie Rutledge, b. 1852, was the daughter of James and Sarah (Bandy)
Rutledge. She was married to Green Brown. There was no issue.

James Henry Rutledge, b. 1848/53, d. 7 Fébruary 1947, was the son of James
and Sarah (Bandy) Rutledge. He was married 3 November 1878 Moore County
Tennessee to Francis Louretha Warren, b. 1852, daughter of Daniel and
Elizabeth: (Felps) Warren. To them were born: .
RUTLEDGE
39. 1. Sarah Elizabeth (Bettie), b. __ August 1879
Lo, i1 Mary Victoria
41. 1ii Faonie .
iv  Susan Anrelya (Liza), never married, d. 19 December 1954
v James Alvis, never married, d., 19 December 1926
42, vi Bertha
vii Jobhn C., never married, d. 15 January 1953
viii Katie, never married
43. ix .William C., b, 18 February 1891
. x  Deaniel Peyton
xi Joel Britton, d. 3 April 1884
xii Isaac, d. young
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JOSEPH RUTLEDGE FAMILY - 4

13.

- .
Alvis FfﬁRutledge, b. 1854 Lincoln County Tennessee, was the son of James
and Sarah (Bandy) Rutledge. He was married 14 July 1886 to Cynthia Ann
Pamplin, daughter of John A. and Lucile Elizabeth (Johnson) Pamplin. To
them were born: '
RUTLEDGE :

i John, never married

45, i1  Aaron, b. 30 August 1889

‘46, 111 Annie

1k,

15.
16.
1T.

18,

iv James, never married
v Lucy

Margaret Brown, b. 2 February 1846, d. 13 December 1903, was the daughter
of Samuel David and Phebe (Rutledge) Brown. She was married to Semuel

David Brown.

Eliza Ann Brown, b. 1852, was the daughter of Samuel David and Phebe
(Rutledge) Brown. She was married to Aleck Leslie.

Rufus Brown, b. 1854, was the son of Samuel David and Phebe (Rutledge)
Brown. He was married to Sally Smith.

Permelia Brown, b. 1856, was the daughter of Samuel David and Phebe

(Rutledge) Brown. She was married to Budd Tucker.

Harvey Leander Brown, b. 1859, was the son of Samuel David and Phebe
(Rutledge) Brown. He was married to Molly Couchs -

David Hugh Brown, b. 1862, d. 13 April 1899, was the son of Samuel David
and Phebe (Rutledge) Brown. He was married to Nancy Ann Tice.

[}
William McHenry (Mack) Jean, b, 1857 Lincoln County Tennessee, was the
son of Thomas Asbury and Martha Emily (Rutlege) Jean. He was married 13
April 1877 Lincoln County Tennessee to M. Clementine Bates, b. 1862
Tennessee, daughter of Jasper Mark and Lucinda Jane (Jenkins} Bates. To
them were born:
JEAN:

i Homer, never married

47. 11 Horace J.




STevs KuT/: c/7~e;'
W416-F Skyview Dr,

Birmingham, AL 35209
April 24, 1983

Dear Mrs. Lewis:

I am enclosing a check for $42,90 for the book, Heritage
of Surry County. Also, I would like for you to help me
with several questions, or at least direct me to who I
should ask.

First of all, is there any regular genealogical publication
that covers Surry County? I know there is a North Carolina
Genealogical Review (it's at my local library) that covers
the entire state of North Carolina, butXkx I'm looking for
something more specific; for instance, a quarterly that
specializes, say, in Surry, Wilkes, Yadkin, etc., or maybe
the western half of the state,

Also, could you give me the addresses of any publishing
houses that publish books on Surry Co.? I know there is
a book, Surry Co. NC Marriage and Bonds 1786-1868, but I
don't know who publishes it. '

Related to that, if there is not a bibliography of Surry
Co. in the Heritsge book, maybe someone at kke your
historical society could tell me where I could find one.

Also, I'm enclosing a U4-page family history which shows the
Surry Co, connection. I would appreciate it if you would
give it to the Surry Co., historical society for them to
cross-refer to their files for future reference.

I hope all this if not too much trouble for you, The
fact is, I've been unable to trace my family tree back
further than circa 1795, and I would greatly appreciate
any assistance which you could provide, Thank you,

Sincerely,

)



1213 Perry
Wichita, KS 67203
October 5, 1997

Norma Zanetti
742 Summit Road
Eden, North Carolina 27288

Dear Normna,

After hours of looking at and attempting to understand the Rutledge data 1
had and the information you sent me, I finally had an insight. While the
Rutledge family of Surry County is probably related to the Rutledge family of
Stokes County, there was no real movement between them. The Surry
Rutledges lived on Deep River or Creek and remained in Surry throughout the
1800°s. The Stokes Rutledges lived on Neatman Creek in Surry until that
part became Stokes in 1799. I now realize that there was no migration across
the Yadkin River. 77

I then preceded to put all the census data regarding each family on two big
sheets; my normal way of working with census data. I would not have
bothered with the Surry Rutledge sheet, but I thought it might be helpful to
other reseachers in Surry County. 1 am sending you a copy of both sheets;
each sheet copies as four pages and then you have to assemble them.

I also entered the information from Yadkin County Heritage, Stokes County
Heritage, (both of which you sent me-they were very helpful), the will of
William Rutledge dated 1803, and Surry County Will Abstracts 1771-1827.

In the Yadkin County Heritage-Ben Rutledge Family 856, there appears to be
something missing in the middle of the first page “Elizabeth Steelman.
County, Tennessee and died there.” Maybe it is printed that way in the book
but if a line has been left out it might be helpful.

In the other documents you referred to in your letter regarding Enos Rutledge,
the Deputy Sheriff, and his brothers, William and Nathan, it is very
interesting to note an interaction between the Rutledges, the Axsoms, and the
May family.




There are three other Rutledge wills which should be helpful:

Surry 1836 Will Book-4/91 E. Rutledge

Surry 1846 Will Book-4/253 William Rutledge

Stokes 1861 Will Book-4/339 Isabella Rutledge
Do you have access to these will books? If so, copies would be greatly
appreciated.

Also, is there an index of Surry County and/or Stokes County marriages? A
copy of the Rutledge bride and the Rutledge groom index should be very
helpful.

I don’t know 1f I am imposing on your good will too much. If so, just tell me,

At this time, I am convinced that the William who went to Gibson County,
IN, was the son of either William or Johnson of Stokes and was the grandson
of William and Matilda (King) Rutledge. This latter William may well have
been related to the William of Surry who died in 1781. He was not, however,
his son since he had a son in Surry named William Sr. So, the search goes
on, but can now be more directed to Stokes. What is the county seat of
Stokes and is there a library of substance in Stokes County?

I am also enclosing a copy of some information I have about the Rutledge
family in Indiana. :

Again, perhaps your kind offer to be of assistance to me has been exhausted.
You have certainly helped more than I could ever have expected. If you want
to stop, just say so and I will certainly understand.

Thanks again for all your help!

Best Regards,




FAMILY GROUP RECORD-42

Page 1 of 4

HUSBAND Johnson/William RUTLEDGE-144

BORN ¢ PLACE: ,,NC
CHR. ¢ PLACE?
DIED:  Abt 1807 PLACE: ,,IN
BUR. PLACE:

MARR Y PLACR1
FATHER

MOTHER ¢

WIFE RUTLEDGE-231

BORN ¢ PLACE:

CHR. PLACE
DIED: Abt 1807 PLACE: ,,IN
BUR. ¢ PLACE
FATHER:®

HMOTHER:

CHILDREN

1. NAME: William RUTLEDGE-232

—=w= BORN? 1788 PLACE: ,Surry or Stokes,NC
M CHR. ¢ PLACE:

DIED: Dec 1850 PLACE: ,Gibson,IN

BUR.: PLACE:

SPOUSE: Sarah RUTLEDGE-1543

MARR: PLACE:

MRIN: 1181

2. HNAME: Johnson RUTLEDGE-233

~-~~ BORN? 1801 PLACE: ,Stokes,NC

H CHR.® PLACE:!
DIED: 1880/1887 PLACE: ,Gibson,IN
BUR.: PLACE: has other marriage(s)
SPOUSE: Margaret McKedy RUTLEDGE-238 MRIN: 746
MARR: 20 Mar 1821 PLACE: ,Gibson,IN

3. NAME: Mary Rutledge MCREDY-152

-~~— BORN: Abt 1802 PLACE: ,,TN

F CHR.: PLACE:
DIED: PLACE?
BUR.: PLACE:
SPOUSE: Stephen MCREDY-151 MRIN: 27
MARR: 28 Oct 1819 PLACE: ,Gibson,IN

4. NAME: Elizabeth Rutledge PRITCHETT-234

~~-=~ BORN: 1803 PLACE: ,,TN

F CHR.? PLACE:
DIED: 10 Nov 1897 PLACE: ,Gibaon, IN
BUR. ¢ PLACE:
SPOUSE: Elisha PRITCHEIT-3004 MRIN: 1093
MARR: 31 Jul 1823 PLACE: ,Gibson,IN

Robert Daniel Wright Relationship to:

1213 Perry

Wichita, Ransas 67203 Husband

Phone:316-~263-7616 Wife

Date prepared: 5 Oct 1997




FAMILY GROUP RECORD-42
DOCUMENTATION

5 oct 1997 Page 2 of 4
HUSBAND Johnson/William RUTLEDGE-144 Yr of Birth
WIFE RUTLEDGE-231 Yr of Birth

HUSBAND - Johnson/William RUTLEDGE-144

This Rutledge progenitor lived in North Carolina. About 1802, he moved his
family to Tennessee. He and his wife died about 1807.

He and his wife had children named William and Elizabeth.

Their son, William, was born in North Carclina in 1788. There are only five
families named Rutledge in North Carolina in 1800 that have a male child
between ten and sixteen years of age. William would have been twelve.
These five Rutledge families were headed by Johnson, William and William,
all of Stokes County, James of Rowan County, and John of Lincoln County.
Since William's parente moved to Tennessee around 1802, they would not be
in the North Carolina Census of 1810. The family of James Rutledge was
still in Rowan County in 1810. The family of John Rutledge wams still in
Lincoln County in 1810. The familjes of William, William, and Johnson
Rutledge were not in North Carolina in 1810. Therefore, William's father
was either Johnson or one of the two Williams listed in Stokes County in
1800.

William, born in North Carolina in 1788, and Elizabeth, born in Tennessee in
1803, moved to Gibson County, Indiana, in 1811, about four years after
their parents died.

Johnson Rutledge, born in North Carolina in 1801, and Mary Rutledge, born in
1802 or 1803, sppear in Gibson County about the same time. Mary married
Stephen McRedy and Johnson married Margaret McKedy, Stephen's sister.
This would suggest that Johnson and Mary were siblings. Also, William
named his second son Johnson, which would indicate a close relationship
between William and Johnson. It seems logical to conclude that Johnson
and Mary were siblings of William and Elizabeth.

There may have been another brother name Absolum. The estate of Absolum

Rutledge was placed on sale on October 7, 1826. Purchases were made
by William Rutledge, Elisha Pritchett, William Douglas, Mary McRedy,
Johnson Rutledge, Patsy Teel, and James McKedy. All of these people
are members of or related to the Rutledge Family.

There is a Nancy Rutledge who was born about 1807. She married Isaac
Douglas on February 20, 1827, in Gibson County, Indiana. In 1850,
she was living in Johnson Township, and the Census says she was born
in Deleware. In 1860, she is still living in Johnson Township, but was
born in Georgia. 1In 1880, she is still living in Montgomery Township and
was born in Indiana and both her parents were born in Tennessee. This
Nancy could be another sibling of William and Elizabeth, a child of
William, or a child of Absolum.

In the 1860 Census, there is a Sylas J. Rutledge, age 18, living with
an unrelated family in Johnson Township of Gibason County. He was an
apprentice wagon maker. Sylas wae a musician in Company E of the 58th
Infantry Regiment during Civil War. The regiment was formed at Princeton,
Indiana, in October 1B61. Sylas died at Evansville, Indiana, on May 26,
1862. The family Sylas came from has not been identified.

If this man is Johnson Rutledge, then he and his wife and one son were
living in Surry County, North Carolina, when the 1784-1787 Tax List
was compiled. 1In the 1790 Census, the family had three sons and one
daughter, living in Stokes County, adjoining Surry. One of the additional
gons would be William, born 1788. In the 1800 Census, the family was still

. in Stokes County, but now had seven sons and two daughters.




FAMILY GROUP RECORD-42
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5 oct 1997 page 3 of 4
HUSBAND Johnson/William RUTLEDGE-144 Yr of Birth
WIFE RUTLEDGE-231 ¥Yr of Birth

If this man is a William Rutledge, then he and his wife were living in Surry

County, North Carolina, when the 1784-1787 Tax List was compiled, and
would have been one of the following three families:
Family A: William, wife, four sons, two daughters.
Family B: William Sr., wife, two sons, one daughter, eight blacks.
Family C: William, wife, two sons, two daughters.
(Family B is ruled out by the fact that William is listed as William
Sr. which would mean that he has a son William. In the family searched
for, son William was not yet born)

In the 1790 Census, the family was living in Stokes County, North Carolina,
and would have to be one of the following three familiess

Family D: Willliam, wife, three sons, three daughters.

Family E: William, wife, three sons, two daughtexs.

Family F: William, wife, three sons.

In the 1800 Census, the family was living in Stokes County, North Carolina,
and would have to be one of the following two families:
Family G: William, wife, four mons, two daughters.

(2 sons 16-26, 1 son 10-16. 1 son <10, 2 dau. <10)
Family H: William, wife, five sons, three daughters.

(2 sons 16-26, 1 son 10-16, 2 sons <10, 1 dau. 16-26, 2 dau., <10)
In Families G and H, the son 10-16 would be William, age 12.

It has not been possible to connect these families to each other scross
the years due to the paucity of data.

WIFE - RUTLEDGE-231

CHILD 1 - William RUTLEDGE-232

William settled in Montgomery Township of Gibson County, Indiana, in 1811

In the History of Gibson County Indiana by Gil R. Stormont, published

in 1914, it states that Elizabeth Rutledge and a elder brother made

the trip from Tennessee to Gibson County in 1811, on horseback, when
Elizabeth was eight, and that their parents had died four years earlier.
This elder brother would likely be William who would have been about

23 years of age. The only other possibilities would be Johnson, who would
have been about 10, or Absolum, who may not have been related at all.
Moreover, both the Stormont book and The History of Gibeon County Indiana
by James T. Tartt published in 1884, state that William Rutledge was an
early settler of Gibson County, Indiana. No other Rutledge is mentioned
in that regard.

As a result of the evidence set forth in the notes on William's father, it is

reasonable to conclude that at least three or perhaps four of William's
siblings made the trip to Gibson County and settled there. It should
also be noted that William's first son, Ezekiel, was born in 1812 in
Indiana, and William's wife was born in North Carolina. There is no
record in Gibson County of the marriage between William and Sarah. It is
likely that William and Sarah were married before the migration fram
Tennesse to Indiana. If William brought Sarah with him, then the story
in Stormont's book about William and Elizabeth caming to Indiana on
horseback should not be interpreted to mean that the two of them made
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the trip alone.
William died of "winter fever", after an illnese of 18 days.

CHILD 2 - Johnson RUTLEDGE-233

Johnson was in Gibson County by 1821 when he married and was there the rest
of his life. He was living in Columbia Township in 1850, and then Barton
Township in 1860, 1870, and 1880. He died before 1887 since his second
wife remarried in 1887.

Johnson owned most of the northwest quarter of the northwest quarter of
Section 6, Township 3 South, Range 9 West, in Barton Township, Gibson
County, Indiana, consisting of 30 acres. He also owned the west half
of the northwest quarter of Section 5, consisting of 85 acres.

In 1880, Johnson and hie second wife, Nancy Ross, had her daughter by
her previous marriage, Marietta Ross, age 13, living with them.

Other marriagest
7 Aug 1872 Nancy A. Ross DEWEESE-2129 MRIN: 1176

CHILD 3 - Mary Rutledge MCREDY-152

CHILD 4 - Elizabeth Rutledge PRITCHETT-234

Elizabeth moved from Tennessee to Montgomery Township of Gibson County,
in 1811, with an elder brother.

After marriage, Elizabeth and Elisha lived in Montgomery Township until his
death in 1853. Elizabeth continued to live in Montgomery Township until
her death in 1897 at the age of 94.

In the 1860 Census, Elizabeth was living next door to her son, William H.
Pritchett, with her three youngest children.

In the 1870 Census, Elizabeth had only her youngest daughter, Sarah, age 22,
living with her. AR

In the 1880 Census, Elizabeth was living in Owensville with Charles Martin,
age 26, and hie wife, Cordelia, age 22.
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